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Model 400 Specifications

Dimensions: ...........................18” W (457mm) x 11” H (280mm) x 13” D (330mm) 
Weight: .....................................................................................23.25 lbs (10.55 kg)
Relative Humidity: ...............................................................................20% to 80%
Operating Temperature Range: .....................................68°F - 77°F (20°C - 25°C)
Electrical Rating: .............................115 VAC, 60 Hz, 1.0 Amps (N. Amer. Model 400)
...................................230 VAC, 50 Hz, 0.5 Amps (Eur. & UK Models 400220 & 400UK0)
Maximum sheets of paper or weight: ......................................... 500 sheets, 20#
Machine Duty Cycle: ...................................................... 1½ min. On / 20 min. Off

The unit is suitable for IT Power System with phase to phase voltage 230V 
(400220 and 400UK0 models only)



INTRODUCTION:

Thank you for selecting the Martin Yale Model 400 Jogger.  The Model 400
Jogger has been developed for ease of operation and maintenance, howev-
er, we recommend that you familiarize yourself with the machine by carefully
reading these instructions.

WARNING:  THIS MACHINE CONTAINS MOVING PARTS THAT CAN
CATCH HAIR OR LOOSE CLOTHING AND PINCH FINGERS.  DUR-
ING OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, KEEP HANDS, HAIR, AND
LOOSE CLOTHING CLEAR OF MOVING PARTS.   SERVICE OR DIS-
ASSEMBLY SHOULD BE DONE WITH POWER CORD DISCON-
NECTED.
WARNING:  THE UNIT SHALL BE CONNECTED TO SUITABLE
EARTHED MAINS SOCKET-OUTLET.
WARNING:  THE METALLIC COVER SHALL BE RELIABLY BONDED
TO PROTECTIVE EARTH.
WARNING:  DO NOT OPERATE THE UNIT BEYOND SPECIFIED
DUTY CYCLE.
WARNING:  NO USER REPLACEABLE PART INSIDE.
WARNING:  THE PLUG SHALL BE USED TO DISCONNECT MAINS
POWER.
WARNING:  THE SOCKET-OUTLET IS REQUIRED TO BE EASILY
ACCESSIBLE.

INSTALLATION:

Remove jogger from carton.  Remove 2 bolts at bottom which secure packing
material to jogger.

Plug unit into an appropriate outlet.  Turn Jogger ‘ON’ by depressing the ‘I’
side of the off/on rocker switch.  Load paper.

MAINTENANCE:

Lubricate bearings with light oil every 6 mos.  Occasionally, if necessary,
remove any debris from bearings with a brush or an air jet stream.  See parts
list for bearing locations.

KEY DESCRIPTION    PART NO.  QTY
1    Base               M-O400001  1
2 Top Cover-R.H. W-O400002 1
3 Top Cover-L.H. W-O400003 1
4 Switch M-S033053 1
5 Bumpers M-S030045    12
6 Side Panel-R.H. W-O400008 1
7 Side Panel-L.H. W-O400009 1
8 Side Bracket-R.H. W-O400010 2

10 Wood Tray-Bottom W-O400006 1
11 Wood Tray-Back W-O400007 1
12 Springs M-S031074 8
13 Motor (110V) M-S021064 1
13 Motor (220VAC) M-S021065 1
14 Motor Base W-O400014 1

KEY DESCRIPTION    PART NO.  QTY
15 Counter Shaft M-O400016 1
16 Bearing-Flange M-S013010 1
17 Set Collar M-S037302 2
18 Washer-Nylon M-S019054 1
20 Counterweights W-O400004 15
22 Bearing M-S013047 1
23 Motor Base Bracket W-O400013 1
24 Motor Coupling W-O400012 1
25 Clamps M-S037314 2
26 Suction Cup M-S030048 4

Not Shown
115V Line Cord M-S037020 1
Europ. Cord Set M-S037286 1
UK Cord Set M-S045177 1

PARTS  LIST
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ÚVOD:
Dìkujeme vám, že jste si zakoupili Martin Yale Jogger, model 400. Jogger, model 400 má komforní obsluhu a
údržbu. Pøesto doporuèujeme se se strojem pøedem obeznámit a pozornì si pøeèíst návod k obsluze. 

UPOZORNÌNÍ: TENTO STROJ OBSAHUJE POHYBLIVÉ DÍLY VE KTERÝCH BY SE MOHLY ZACHYTIT
VLASY NEBO VOLNÝ ODÌV. ROVNÌŽ HROZÍ NEBEZPEÈÍ PØISKØÍPNUTÍ PRSTÙ. BÌHEM PROVOZU A
ÚDRŽBY SE NEPØIBLIŽUKTE K POHYBLIVÝM DÍLÙM PRSTY, VLASY NEBO VOLNÝM ODÌVEM. PØED
ÚDRŽBOU NEBO DEMONTÁŽÍ ODPOJTE PØÍSTROJ OD ZÁSOBOVÁNÍ PROUDEM.

POZOR: U VESTAVNÝCH PØÍSTROJÙ BY SE MÌLA ZÁSUVKA NACHÁZET V BLÍZKOSTI PØÍSTROJE A
MÌLA BY BÝT VOLNÌ PØÍSTUPNÁ

MONTÁŽ:
Vyjmìte Jogger z balení. Odstraòte 2 šrouby na spodní stranì, kterŽ zajišt’ují balící materiál. 

Nasuòte pøístroj do vhodnŽ zásuvky. Jogger zapnete tak, že stisknete stranu  ‚I' kolŽbkovŽho spínaèe
ZAP/VYP: Vložte papír.

ÚDRŽBA:
Vždy po 6 mìsíscích by se ložiska mìla mazat lehkým olejem. Pokud zapotøebí kartáèem nebo proudem
stlaèenŽho vzduchu odstranit usazeniny. Polohu ložisek najdete v seznamu dílù.

SEZNAM DÍLÙ

251 Wedcor Ave.  Wabash, IN  46992
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NYCKEL BESKRIVNING     KOMPONENTNR.    ANTAL
1   Chassi M-O400001  1
2 Lock, höger sida W-O400002 1
3 Lock, vänster sida W-O400003 1
4 Strömbrytare M-S033053 1
5 Buffert M-S030045    12
6 Sidoplatta, höger W-O400008 1
7 Sidoplatta, vänster W-O400009 1
8 Sidoklämma, höger W-O400010 2

10 Träplatta, botten M-O400006 1
11 Träplatta, baksida M-O400007 1
12 Fjäder M-S031074 8
13 Motor (110V) M-S021064 1
13 Motor (220VAC) M-S021065 1
14 Motorbasplatta W-O400014 1

NYCKEL BESKRIVNING   KOMPONENTNR.  ANTAL
15 Mellanaxel M-O400005 1
16 Lagerfläns M-S013010 1
17 Stoppring M-S037302 2
18 Nylontätning M-S019041 2
20 Motvikter W-O400004 14
22 Lager M-S013047 1
23 Klämma (Motorbasplatta) W-O400013 1
24  Motorkoppling W-O400012 1
25 Klämmor M-S037314 2
26 Sugpropp M-S030048 4

Inte visade
115 V Nätkabel M-S037020 1
Europeisk kabelsats M-S037286 1
UK kabelsats M-S045177 1
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KLÍC   POPIS CÍS. DILU.     NOŽSTVÍ
1 Dno M-O400001  1
2 Kryt, vpravo W-O400002 1
3 Kryt, vlevo W-O400003 1
4 Spínaè M-S033053 1
5 Tlumiè M-S030045    12
6 Boènice, vpravo W-O400008 1
7 Boènice, vlevo W-O400009 1
8 Boèní držení, vpravo W-O400010 2

10 Døevìná pøihrádka, dole M-O400006 1
11 Døevìná pøihrádka, nahoøe M-O400007 1
12 Pružina M-S031074 8
13 Motor (110V) M-S021064 1
13 Motor (220VAC) M-S021065 1
14  Základní deska motoru W-O400014 1

KLÍC  POPIS                           CÍS. DILU.   MNOŽSTVÍ
15 Pøedlohový høídel M-O400005    1
16 Ložisko-Pøíruba M-S013010 1
17 Stavìcí kroužek M-S037302 2
18 NylonovŽ tìsnìní M-S019041 2
20 Protizávaží W-O400004 14
22 Ložisko M-S013047 1
23 Držení desky motoru W-O400013 1
24 Motorová spojka W-O400012 1
25 Upevòovací prvky M-S037314 2
26 Pøísavka M-S030048 4

Nezobrazeno
115 V sítový kabel M-S037020     1
Evropská sada kabelù          M-S037286 1
Sada kabelù UK M-S045177 1

251 Wedcor Ave.  Wabash, IN  46992
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INLEDNING:
Tack för att Du valde en MY JOGGER, modell  400. Din JOGGER, Modell 400, konstruerades
för enkel användning och hantering. Vi rekommenderar ändå att Du noggrant läser igenom
denna bruksanvisning och gör Dig förtrogen med  maskinen.

VARNING: MASKINEN INNEHÅLLER RÖRLIGA DELAR SOM KAN KLÄMMA FAST HÅR, FINGRAR ELLER
KLÄDSEL.  VID ANVÄNDNING ELLER UNDERHÅLL, HÅLL HÄNDERNA, HÅR OCH KLÄDSEL UNDAN DE
RÖRLIGA DELARNA. VAR NOGA MED ATT ALLTID DRA UT ELKONTAKTEN INNAN DU SERVAR ELLER  TAR
ISÄR MASKINEN.

OBS: VID INBYGGDA MASKINER BÖR UTTAGET FINNAS NÄRA APPARATEN OCH BÖR VARA
TILLGÄNGLIGT

INSTALLATION:
Dra ut JOGGERN ur förpackningen och ta bort de två skruvarna som håller fast förpackn-
ingsmaterialet.

Anslut till ett lämpligt uttag. Sätt på JOGGERN genom att trycka ner I-sidan på ström-
brytaren. Lägg i papper.

UNDERHÅLL:
Smörja lagret efter sex månader med en olja. Om nödvändigt, ta bort avlagringar från
lagren men en borste eller en tryckluftmaskin. Positionen av lagren framgår av kompo-
nentlistan.

Komponentlista
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DDRRIIFFTTSSVVEEJJLLEEDDNNIINNGG
MARTIN YALE JOGGER

MODELLER P-M400000 & 
P-M400220

"TOPKVALITET" blandt 
Jogger-modeller

Konstrueret og fremstillet i USA af 

Jogger, serie-nr_________________________________

BBRRUUKKSSAANNVVIISSNNIINNGG
MARTIN YALE JOGGER

Modeller P-M400000 & P-M400220

"Den ledande bland Jogger modellerna 
när det gäller kvalitet"

Designad och tillverkad i USA av 

Jogger, serienr.________________________
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INDLEDNING:
Tak fordi du valgte en Martin Yale Jogger, model 400. Joggeren, model 400 er betjenings-
og vedligeholdelsesvenlig. Vi anbefaler alligevel at du gør dig  fortrolig med maskinen og
læser driftsvejledningen omhyggeligt.

ADVARSEL: DENNE MASKINE INDEHOLDER BEVÆGELIGE DELE, HVOR HÅR ELLER LØST
TØJ KAN FANGES. FINGRE KAN KOMME I KLEMME. UNDER DRIFT OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE
BØR HÆNDER OG LØST TØJ HOLDE PÅ BEHØRIG AFSTAND AF DE BEVÆGELIGE DELE.
STRØMSTIKKET SKAL TAGES UD AF STIKKONTAKTEN TIL EL-FORSYNINGEN INDEN DER
UDFØRES VEDLIGEHOLDSOPGAVER ELLER APPARATET SKILLES AD.

OBS: FOR UDSTYR, DER SKAL TILSLUTTES ELFORSYNINGEN, BØR DEN STRØMFØRENDE STIKKON-
TAKT VÆRE INSTALLERET I NÆRHEDEN AF UDSTYRET OG SKAL VÆRE FRIT TILGÆNGELIG.

MONTAGE:
Tag joggeren ud af emballagen. Fjern de to skruer på undersiden, der sikrer joggerens
emballagemateriale.

Forbind udsryret med en egnet stikdåse. Tænd for joggeren ved at trykke 'I'-siden på
ON/OFF-vippekontakten. Ilæg papir.

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE:
Smør lejerne hver 6. måned med let olie. Fjern om nødvendigt fra tid til anden aflejringerne
på lejerne med en børste eller med trykluft. Lejernes placering fremgår af delelisten.

DELELISTE:

TOèKA OPIS   ŠT. DELA KOLIèINA
1 Enota M-O400001  1
2 Zgornji pokrov-desni W-O400002 1
3 Zgornji pokrov-levi W-O400003 1
4   Stikalo za vkop/izklop M-S033053 1
5 Blažilec M-S030045    12
6 Stranica, desna W-O400008 1
7 Stranica, leva W-O400009 1
8  Stranski nosilec, desni W-O400010 2

10  Lesni pladenj-spodnji M-O400006 1
11  Lesni pladenj-zadnji M-O400007 1
12 Vzmet M-S031074 8
13 Motor (110V) M-S021064 1
13 Motor (220VAC) M-S021065 1
14  Osnovna plošèa motorjaW-O400014 1

TOèKA OPIS   ŠT. DELA KOLIèINA
15 Predležna gred M-O400005 1
16 Rob ležaja M-S013010 1
17 Uravnalni obroè M-S037302 2
18 Najlonsko tesnilo M-S019041 2
20 Protiuteži W-O400004 14
22 Ležaj M-S013047 1
23 Nosilec osnovne 

plošèe motorja W-O400013 1
24 Sklopka motorja W-O400012 1
25 Pritrdilni elementi M-S037314 2
26 Sesalo M-S030048 4
Ni prikazan

omrežni vodnik 115 V M-S037020 1
Euro vodnik garnitura M-S037286 1
UK vodnik garnitura M-S045177 1

251 Wedcor Ave.  Wabash, IN  46992
Fax (260) 563-4575

Website :  www.martinyale.com   E-mail:  info@martinyale.com
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NØGLE  BESKRIVELSE   DELENR. MÆNGDE
1 bund                      M-O400001     1
2 afdækning, højre W-O400002 1
3 afdækning, venstre W-O400003 1
4 kontakt M-S033053 1
5 buffer M-S030045    12
6 sidevæg, højre W-O400008 1
7 sidevæg, venstre W-O400009 1
8 holder i siden, højre W-O400010 2

10 træudlægning, forneden M-O400006 1
11 træudlægning, bag M-O400007 1
12 fjeder M-S031074 8
13 motor (110 V) M-S021064 1
13 motor (220VAC) M-S021065 1
14 motorbundplade W-O400014 1

NØGLE    BESKRIVELSE   DELENR. MÆNGDE
15 primær transmissionsaksel M-O400005 1
16 lejeflange M-S013010 1
17 stillering M-S037302 2
18 nylontætning M-S019041 2
20 kontravægte W-O400004 14
22 leje M-S013047 1
23 motorpladeholder W-O400013 1
24 motorkobling W-O400012 1
25 fikseringselementer M-S037314 2
26 sugefod M-S030048 4

Ikke vist
115 V strømkabel M-S037020 1
europæisk kabelsæt M-S037286 1
UK kabelsæt M-S045177 1

251 Wedcor Ave.  Wabash, IN  46992
Fax (260) 563-4575
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Rev. 3    3/4/05

UVOD:
Zahvaljujemo se vam za nakup Martin Yale Jogger-ja, model 400 Jogger. Model 400 je enostaven za uporabo
in vzdrževanje. Vseeno vam priporoèamo, da se pred uporabo seznanite z napravo in skrbno preberete navodi-
la za uporabo.

OPOZORILO: APARAT VSEBUJE GIBLJIVE ELEMENTE, V KATERE SE LAHKO UJAMEJO LASJE ALI
OHLAPNA OBLAÈILA IN V KATERE SI LAHKO VKLEŠÈITE PRSTE, ZATO SE MED OBRATOVANJEM IN
VZDRŽEVANJEM ODMAKNITE OD PREMIKAJOÈIH SE DELOV IN APARATU NE PRIBLIŽUJTE LAS IN
OHLAPNIH OBLAÈIL. PRED VSAKIM POSEGOM V NAPRAVO IZKLJUÈITE ELEKTRIÈNI KABEL IZ
OMREŽJA. MOREBITNE SERVISNE POSEGE PREPUSTITE POOBLAŠÈENIM SERVISERJEM.

POZOR: PRI ELEKTRIÈNIH NAPRAVAH NAJ SE PRIKLJUÈNA VTIÈNICA NAHAJA V BLIŽINI NAPRAVE IN
NAJ BO PROSTO DOSTOPNA.

POSTAVITEV:
Odstranite aparat iz embalaže. Na spodnji strani odstranite 2 vijaka, ki sèitita material embalaže Jogger-ja.

Prikljuèite napravo na primerno prikljuèno vtiènico. Jogger vklopite s pritiskom na stikalo za vklop in sicer tako, da
ga premaknete v položaj "I". Vstavite papir.

VZDRŽEVANJE:
Ležaje vsakih 6 mesecev mazati z lahkim oljem. V koliko je potrebno, od èasa do èasa z zrakom pod pritiskom
ali s pomoèjo krtaèe odstranite nanos na ležajih. Pozicije ležajev najdete v kosovnici.

KOSOVNI LIST
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MMAANNUUAALL DDEE IINNSSTTRRUUCCCCIIOONNEESS
MARTIN YALE JOGGER

MODELOS P-M400000 & P-M400220

"La CÚSPIDE de la calidad entre los 
modelos de Jogger". 

Diseñado y fabricado por en AmŽrica

Jogger, n° de serie___________________________

NAVODILA ZA UPORABO
MARTIN YALE JOGGER

MODELI P-M400000 &
P-M400220

"VRHUNSKA kakovost med Jogger modeli"

S strani skonstruirano in izdelano v Ameriki

Jogger, serijska št.____________________
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IINTRODUCCIÓN
Le agradecemos que se haya decidido por la compra del Jogger modelo 400 de MY. El
modelo 400 es muy fácil de usar y de mantener. Sin embargo, le recomendamos que se
familiarice con la máquina y que lea atentamente estas instrucciones.

AVISO: ESTA MÁQUINA TIENE PARTES MÓVILES EN LAS QUE PODRÍA QUEDARSE ENGANCHADO EL
PELO O LA ROPA SUELTA O EN LA QUE PUEDE PILLARSE LOS DEDOS. MANTÉNGA LAS MANOS; EL
PELO O LA ROPA SUELTA ALEJADOS DE LAS PIEZAS MÓVILES DE LA MÁQUINA DURANTE EL FUN-
CIONAMIENTO Y EL MANTENIMIENTO.  DESENCHUFE EL APARATO DE LA CORRIENTE ELÉCTRICA
ANTES DE REALIZAR LOS TRABAJOS DE MANTENIMIENTO O DE DESMONTAR EL APARATO.
ATENCIÓN: EN EL CASO DE APARATOS DE INSTALACIÓN, LA TOMA DE CONEXIÓN DEBERÁ ENCON-
TRARSE CERCA DEL APARATO Y ESTAR ACCESIBLE.

MONTAJE
Extraiga el Jogger del embalaje. Quite los dos tornillos de la parte inferior que aseguran el
material de embalaje del Jogger.
Enchufe el aparato en una toma adecuada. Conecte el Jogger cambiando para ello el inter-
ruptor de CONEXIÓN y DESCONEXIÓN a la posición 'I'  Coloque papel.

MANTENIMIENTO
Engrase los rodamientos con aceite crudo cada 6 meses. Limpie de vez en cuando los
depósitos que se hayan formado en los rodamientos con un cepillo o con aire comprimido.
Las posiciones de los rodamientos están indicadas en la lista de piezas.

LISTA DDE PPIEZAS
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CLAVE DESCRIPCIÓN N° DE PZA CTD
1   Fondo M-O400001  1
2 Cubierta, derecha W-O400002 1
3 Cubierta, izquierda W-O400003 1
4 Interruptor M-S033053 1
5 Puffer M-S030045    12
6   Pared lateral, derecha    W-O400008    1
7   Pared lateral, izquierda   W-O400009    1
8   Apoyo lateral, derecha    W-O400010    2

10  Bandeja de madera, inferior M-O400006  1
11  Bandeja de madera, trasera M-O400007  1
12 Resorte M-S031074 8
13 Motor (110V) M-S021064 1
13 Motor (220VAC) M-S021065 1
14  Plancha base del motor  W-O400014 1

CLAVE DESCRIPCIÓN N° DE PZA CTD
15 Árbol del piñón M-O400005 1
16 Rodamiento abridado M-S013010 1
17 Anillo de ajuste M-S037302 2
18 Junta de nailon M-S019041 2
20 Contrapesos W-O400004 14
22 Rodamiento M-S013047 1
23 Soporte de la 

plancha del motor W-O400013 1
24  Acoplamiento del motor W-O400012 1
25  Elementos de fijación M-S037314 2
26 Ventosa M-S030048 4

Sin imagen
Cable de conexión a la red 115 V  M-S037020 1
Juego de cables europeo    M-S037286 1
Juego de cables Reino Unido M-S045177 1

251 Wedcor Ave.  Wabash, IN  46992
Fax (260) 563-4575

Website :  www.martinyale.com   E-mail:  info@martinyale.com
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SISSEJUHATUS
Täname teid, et valisite Martin Yale Jogger'i mudeli 400. Kuigi Jogger'i (mudel 400) kasut-
amine ja hooldamine on lihtne, soovitame teil masinaga tutvumiseks kasutusjuhend hoo-
likalt läbi lugeda.

HOIATUS! JUUKSED, AVAR RIIETUS NING SÕRMED JA KÄED VÕIVAD JÄÄDA MASINA LIIKUVATE OSADE
VAHELE. SÕRMED JA KÄED, JUUKSED NING AVAR RIIETUS TULEB HOIDA TÖÖ JA HOOLDAMISE AJAL
MASINA LIIKUVATEST OSADEST EEMAL. ENNE KUI ALUSTATE HOOLDUSTÖÖDE TEOSTAMIST VÕI
VÕTATE SEADME KOOST LAHTI, LÜLITAGE SEADME ELEKTRITOIDE VÄLJA.
TÄHELEPANU! SEADME SISSEEHITAMISEL PEAB PISTIKUPESA JÄÄMA SEADME LÄHEDALE.
JUURDEPÄÄS PISTIKUPESALE TULEB HOIDA VABA.

ÜLESPANEK
Võtke Jogger pakendist välja. Keerake põhja pealt Jogger'i pakkematerjali kinni hoidvad
kruvid (2) lahti.
Ühendage seade sobiva pistikupesaga. Lülitage Jogger SISSE, selleks vajutage klahvlülitil SEES/VÄLJAS ‚I'
poole peale ja pange paber sisse.

HOOLDUS
Määrige laagreid iga 6 kuu tagant kergeõliga. Vajadusel puhastage periooditi laagreid harja
või suruõhuga. Laagrite asukohad on antud osade nimekirjas.

OSADE NNIMEKIRI

NØKKEL BESKRIVELSE       DELE-NR.     MENGDE
1   bunn M-O400001  1
2 avdekning, høyre W-O400002 1
3 avdekning, venstre W-O400003 1
4 bryter M-S033053 1
5 buffer M-S030045    12
6 sidevegg, høyre W-O400008 1
7 sidevegg, venstre W-O400009 1
8 brakett på siden, høyre W-O400010 2

10 trehylle, bunn M-O400006 1
11 trehylle, bak M-O400007 1
12 fjær M-S031074 8
13 Motor (110V) M-S021064 1
13 Motor (220VAC) M-S021065 1
14 motorgrunnplate W-O400014 1

NØKKEL BESKRIVELSE       DELE-NR.     MENGDE
15 forlagsaksel M-O400005 1
16 lagerflens M-S013010 1
17 justeringsring M-S037302 2
18 nylonpakning M-S019041 2
20 motvekter W-O400004 14
22 lager M-S013047 1
23 motorplatebrakett W-O400013 1
24 motorkobling W-O400012 1
25 festeklemmer M-S037314 2
26 sugekopp M-S030048 4

Ikke på bildet:
115 V nettkabel M-S037020 1
europeisk kabelsett M-S037286 1
UK kabelsett M-S045177 1

251 Wedcor Ave.  Wabash, IN  46992
Fax (260) 563-4575

Website :  www.martinyale.com   E-mail:  info@martinyale.com
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VÕTI  KIRJELDUS    OSA NR     KOGUS
1 Põhi M-O400001  1
2 Kate paremal W-O400002 1
3 Kate vasakul W-O400003 1
4 Lüliti M-S033053 1
5 Puhver M-S030045    12
6 Külgsein paremal W-O400008 1
7 Külgsein vasakul. W-O400009 1
8 Külje hoidja paremal W-O400010 2

10 Puitalus all M-O400006 1
11 Puitalus taga M-O400007 1
12 Vedru M-S031074 8
13 Mootor(110V) M-S021064 1
13 Mootor(220VAC) M-S021065 1
14 Mootori tugiplaat W-O400014 1

VÕTI  KIRJELDUS    OSA NR    KOGUS
15 Vahevõll M-O400005 1
16 Laagri äärik M-S013010 1
17 Seaderõngas M-S037302 2
18 Nailontihend M-S019041 2
20 Vastukaalud W-O400004 14
22 Laagrid M-S013047 1
23  Mootori tugiplaadi kinnitid  W-O400013 1
24 Mootori sidur W-O400012 1
25 Kinnituselemendid M-S037314 2
26 Kinnituv jalg M-S030048 4

Joonis puudub
115 V võrgukaabel M-S037020 1
Euroopas kasutusel 
olev kaablikomplekt M-S037286 1
UK kaablikomplekt M-S045177 1

251 Wedcor Ave.  Wabash, IN  46992
Fax (260) 563-4575

Website :  www.martinyale.com   E-mail:  info@martinyale.com

INNLEDNING
Takk for at du valgte å kjøpe en Martin Yale Jogger modell 400. Jogger modell 400 er bet-
jenings- og vedlikeholdsvennlig. Vi anbefaler deg likevel å bli fortrolig med maskinen og å
lese denne bruksanvisningen nøye gjennom.

ADVARSEL: DENNE MASKINEN INNEHOLDER BEVEGELIGE DELER SOM HÅR ELLER LØSE KLESPLAGG
KAN FESTE SEG I, OG MAN KAN OGSÅ FÅ FINGRENE I KLEM. UNDER BRUK OG VEDLIKEHOLD BØR MAN
HOLDE HENDER, HÅR OG LØSE KLESPLAGG BORTE FRA DE BEVEGELIGE DELENE. KOBLE APPARATET
FRA STRØMFORSYNINGEN FØR VEDLIKEHOLDSARBEIDER UTFØRES ELLER APPARATET DEMON-
TERES.

OBS: VED INNBYGDE APPARATER BØR STIKKONTAKTEN BEFINNE SEG I APPARATETS NÆRHET OG
VÆRE FRITT TILGJENGELIG.

MONTERING
Ta Jogger ut av emballasjen. Fjern de 2 skruene på undersiden som sikrer Joggerens
emballasjemateriale.
Koble apparatet til en egnet stikkontakt. Slå Joggeren PÅ ved å trykke på "I"-siden på
PÅ/AV- vippebryteren. Legg i papir.

VEDLIKEHOLD
Smør lagrene hver 6. måned med lettolje. Fjern om nødvendig fra tid til annen avleiringene
på lagrene med en børste eller med en trykkluftstrøm. Lagrenes posisjon finner du på
delelisten.

DELELISTE
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IINNSSTTRRUUCCTTIIOONN DD''EEMMPPLLOOII
MARTIN YALE JOGGER

MODÈLES P-M400000 & P-M400220

"Le TOP de la qualité parmi les 
modèles Jogger"

Construit et produit aux Etats Unis par

Jogger, No de série_________________________

BBRRUUKKSSAANNVVIISSNNIINNGG
MARTIN YALE JOGGER
MODELLER P-M400000 & 

P-M400220

"KVALITETSTOPPEN blant 
Jogger-modellene"

Konstruert og produsert i Amerika av 

Jogger, serienr._________________________
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INTRODUCTION:
Nous vous remercions pour avoir choisi d'acheter un Martin Yale Jogger, modèle 400. Le Jogger modèle 400, est
facile à mettre en œuvre et à entretenir. Pourtant, nous vous recommandons de vous familiariser avec la machine
et de lire cette instruction attentivement.

AVERTISSEMENT: CETTE MACHINE COMPREND DES PIÈCES MOBILES DANS LESQUELLES LES
CHEVEUX OU DES VÊTEMENTS FLOTTANTS PEUVENT SE PRENDRE  OU DANS LESQUELLES ON PEUT
SE COICER LES DOIGTS.  DURANT L'OPÉRATION OU L'ENTRETIEN. IL FAUT TENIR LES MAINS, LES
CHEVEUX ET LES VÊTEMENTS FLOTTANTS  A L'ÉCART DES PARTIES MOBILES.  COUPEZ L'ALIMENTA-
TION ÉLECTRIQUE DE L'APPAREIL AVANT D'EXÉCUTER DES TRAVAUX D'ENTRETIEN OU AVANT DE
DÉMONTER L'APPAREIL. 

ATTENTION: POUR LES APPAREILS À ENCASTRER, LA PRISE DE COURANT DEVRAIT ÊTRE PROCHE DE
L'APPAREIL ET FACILEMENT ACCESSIBLE.

INSTALLATION:
Sortir le Jogger de l'emballage. Enlever les 2 vis du dessous qui sŽcurisent le matŽriel d'emballage du Jogger.
Brancher l'appareil à une prise de courant adŽquate. Allumer le Jogger en appuyant sur le "I" du commutateur à
deux positions ALLUMER/ÉTEINDRE. Mettez du papier.

ENTRETIEN:
Graisser les paliers tous les 6 mois avec de l'huile lŽgère. Si nŽcessaire, enlever de temps en temps les dŽpôts
sur les paliers avec une brosse ou de l'air comprimŽ. Vous trouverez les positions des paliers sur la liste des
pièces.

LISTE DES PIÈCES

251 Wedcor Ave.  Wabash, IN  46992
Fax (260) 563-4575

Website :  www.martinyale.com   E-mail:  info@martinyale.com

Raktas      Apraðymas Dalies Nr. Kiekis
1 Dugnas M-O400001  1
2 Dangtis, deðinë W-O400002 1
3 Dangtis, kairë W-O400003 1
4 Jungiklis M-S033053 1
5 Buferis M-S030045    12
6 Ðoninë siena, deðinë W-O400008 1
7 Ðoninë siena, kairë W-O400009 1
8 Ðoninis laikiklis, deðinë W-O400010 2

10 Medienos nuokrypis, apaèioje M-O400006 1
11 Medienos nuokrypis, gale M-O400007 1
12 Spyruoklë M-S031074 8
13 Motoras (110V) M-S021064 1
13 Motoras (220VAC) M-S021065 1
14 Motoro pagrindo plokðtë W-O400014 1

Raktas    Apraðymas         Dalies Nr. Kiekis
15 Tarpinis velenas M-O400005 1
16 Guolio sparnas M-S013010 1
17 Vykdymo þiedas M-S037302 2
18 Sandarinimas nailonu M-S019041 2
20 Atoveikio svoris W-O400004 14
22 Guolis M-S013047 1
23 Motoro plokðtës laikiklis W-O400013 1
24 Motoro mova W-O400012 1
25 Sutvirtinimo elementai M-S037314 2
26 Stûmoklis M-S030048 4

Nepavaizduota
115V tinklo kabelis M-S037020 1
Europinis Kabeliø áraðas M-S037286 1
DBK áraðas M-S045177 1
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CCLLÉÉ    DDEESSCCRRIIPPTTIIOONN     NNOO DDEE PPIIÈÈCCEE    QQTTÉÉ
1   Fond M-O400001  1
2 Couvercle, droit W-O400002 1
3 Couvercle, gauche W-O400003 1
4 Interrupteur M-S033053 1
5 Tampon M-S030045    12
6   Panneau latŽral, droit W-O400008 1
7 Panneau latŽral, gauche W-O400009 1
8   Crochet latŽral, droit W-O400010 2

10 Rangement de bois, bas M-O400006 1
11 Rangement de bois, arrière M-O400007 1
12 Ressort M-S031074 8
13 Moteur(110V) M-S021064 1
13 Moteur(220VAC) M-S021065 1
14 Carcasse du moteur W-O400014 1

CCLLÉÉ    DDEESSCCRRIIPPTTIIOONN     NNOO DDEE PPIIÈÈCCEE    QQTTÉÉ
15 Arbre de transmission M-O400005 1
16 Bride de palier M-S013010 1
17 Bague d'arrêt M-S037302 2
18 Joint en nylon M-S019041 2
20 Contrepoids W-O400004 14
22 Palier M-S013047 1
23 Crochet de la 

carcasse du moteur W-O400013 1
24 Accouplement du moteur W-O400012 1
25 ElŽment de fixation M-S037314 2
26 Ventouse M-S030048 4

Ne figurent pas
cordon Žlectrique  115V M-S037020 1

Câblage europŽen M-S037286 1
Câblage UK M-S045177 1

251 Wedcor Ave.  Wabash, IN  46992
Fax (260) 563-4575

Website :  www.martinyale.com   E-mail:  info@martinyale.com

ÁVADAS:
Mes dëkojame Jums, nusprendus ásigyti Martin Yale Jogerio modelá 400. Ðá modelá 400, lengva aptarnauti ir priþiûrëti. Mes
patariame Jums vis dëlto su maðina susupaþinti ir jos aptarnavimo instrukcijà atidþiai perskaityti.

ÁSPËJAMA: ÐI MAÐINA TURI JUDANÈIØ DALIØ, Á KURIAS GALI ÁSISUKTI PLAUKAI ARBA KÀRANTYS
DRABUÞIAI IR PANAÐIAI, Á KURIAS GALI ÁSPRÛSTI PIRÐTAI. VEIKIANT MAÐINAI AR JÀ REMONTUOJANT.
REIKIA LAIKYTI RANKAS, PLAUKUS IR LAISVUS DRABUÞIUS NUO JUDANÈIØ DALIØ PAKANKAMAI
ATOKIAI. IÐJUNKITE PRIETAISÀ IÐ ELEKTROS TINKLO PRIEÐ PRADEDANT REMONTO BEI PRIETAISO
IÐMONTAVIMO DARBUS.

DËMESIO: ÁMONTUOTI ÁRENGINIAI TURI BÛTI NETOLI ELEKTROS ROZETËS IR ÐI TURI BÛTI GERAI
PRIEINAMA.

PASTATYMAS:
Iðimkite prietaisà ið ápakavimo. Iðsukite 2 varþtus ið apaèios, kurie laiko Jogerio ápakavimà.
Ákiðkite ðakutæ á tam tinkamà rozetæ. ÁJUNKITE Jogerá, spausdami tam tikslui jungiklio dalá, paþymëtà "I": Ádëkite popieriø.

TECHNINË PRIEÞIÛRA:
Iðtepkite guolius kas 6 mënesius alyva. Paðalinkite, jeigu bûtina, kartas nuo karto apnaðas nuo guoliø ðepeèiu arba pneuma-
tiniu prietaisu. Guoliø padëtis rasite daliø sàraðe.

DALIØ SÀRAÐE
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BBEETTRRIIEEBBSSAANNLLEEIITTUUNNGG
MARTIN YALE JOGGER

MODELLE  P-M400000 & P-M400220

"Die SPITZENREITER der
Jogger Modelle"

Konstruiert und hergestellt in Amerika von

Jogger, Seriennr._________________________

APTARNAVIMO INSTRUKCIJA
MARTIN YALE JOGGER

MODELIAI P-M400000 & P-M400220

"Kokybës virðûnë ið visø Jogerio modeliø"

Konstruota ir pagaminta Amerikoje 

Jogeris, serijos Nr.________________________
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EINLEITUNG:
Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für einen Martin Yale Jogger Modell 400 entschieden haben. Der
Jogger Modell 400 ist bedienungs- und wartungsfreundlich. Wir empfehlen Ihnen dennoch,
diese Betriebsanleitung sorgfältig zu lesen und sich mit dem Gerät vertraut zu machen.
WARNUNG: BEI GEBRAUCH DES GERÄTES KÖNNEN SICH HAARE ODER KLEIDUNGSSTÜCKE  VERFAN-
GEN. EBENSO BESTEHT DIE GEFAHR, DASS MAN SICH DIE FINGER EINKLEMMT. WÄHREND DES
BETRIEBS UND DER WARTUNG HALTEN SIE BITTE HÄNDE, HAARE UND LOSE KLEIDUNG FERN VON
DEN BEWEGLICHEN TEILEN. WARTUNGSARBEITEN ODER DER AUSEINANDERBAU DES GERÄTES,
DÜRFEN NUR AM STROMLOSEN GERÄT DURCHGEFÜHRT WERDEN.

ACHTUNG: BEI EINBAUGERÄTEN SOLLTE SICH DIE ANSCHLUSSDOSE IN DER NÄHE DES 
GERÄTES BEFINDEN UND DIESE SOLLTE FREI ZUGÄNGLICH SEIN.

AUFBAU:
Nehmen Sie den Jogger aus der Verpackung. Entfernen Sie die beiden Schrauben der
Transportsicherung an der Unterseite.
Schließen Sie das Gerät an einer geeigneten Steckdose an. Zum Einschalten des Joggers
drücken Sie die ‚I’-Taste des Wippschalters. Legen Sie Papier ein.

WARTUNG:
Fetten Sie die Lager alle 6 Monate mit Leichtöl. Entfernen Sie, falls notwendig,
Ablagerungen an den Lagern mit einer Bürste oder blasen Sie diese leicht mit Druckluft ab.
Die Positionen der Lager finden Sie in der Teileliste.

TEILELISTE:

APZÎMÇJUMS  APRAKSTS  DETAÏAS NR.  DAUDZUMS
1   Grîda M-O400001  1
2 Pârsegs, labajâ pusç W-O400002 1
3 Pârsegs, kreisajâ pusç W-O400003 1
4 Slçdzis M-S033053 1
5 Bufers M-S030045    12
6 Sânu siena, labajâ pusç W-O400008 1
7 Sânu siena, kreisajâ pusç W-O400009 1
8 Sânu turçtâjs, labajâ pusç W-O400010 2

10 Koka paliktnis, apakðâ M-O400006 1
11 Koka paliktnis, aizmugurç M-O400007 1
12 Atspere M-S031074 8
13 Motors (110V) M-S021064 1
13 Motors (220VAC) M-S021065 1
14 Motora pamata plate W-O400014 1

APZÎMÇJUMS  APRAKSTS  DETAÏAS NR.  DAUDZUMS
15 Starpvârpsta M-O400005 1
16 Gultòa atloks M-S013010 1
17 Regulçðanas gredzens M-S037302 2
18 Neilona blîvçjums M-S019041 2
20 Pretsvari W-O400004 14
22 Gultnis M-S013047 1
23 Motora plates turçtâjs W-O400013 1
24 Motora sajûgs W-O400012 1
25 Nostiprinâðanas elementi M-S037314 2
26 Iesûkðanas pamatne M-S030048 4

Nav attçlots 
115 V tîkla kabelis M-S037020 1
Eiropas kabeïu komplekts M-S037286 1
UK kabeïu komplekts M-S045177 1

251 Wedcor Ave.  Wabash, IN  46992
Fax (260) 563-4575

Website :  www.martinyale.com   E-mail:  info@martinyale.com
1724



SCHLÜSSEL BESCHR.             TEILENR.    MENGE
1 Boden M-O400001  1
2 Abdeckung, rechts W-O400002 1
3 Abdeckung, links W-O400003 1
4 Schalter M-S033053 1
5 Puffer M-S030045    12
6 Seitenwand, rechts W-O400008 1
7 Seitenwand, links W-O400009 1
8 Seitliche Halterung, rechts W-O400010 2

10 Holzablage, unten M-O400006 1
11 Holzablage, hinten M-O400007 1
12 Feder M-S031074 8
13 Motor (110V) M-S021064 1
13 Motor (220VAC) M-S021065 1
14 Motorgrundplatte W-O400014 1

SCHLÜSSEL BESCHR.            TEILENR.    MENGE
15 Vorgelegewelle M-O400005 1
16 Lager-Flansch M-S013010 1
17 Stellring M-S037302 2
18 Nylondichtung M-S019041 2
20 Gegengewichte W-O400004 14
22 Lager M-S013047 1
23  Motorplattenhalterung W-O400013 1
24 Motorkupplung W-O400012 1
25 Befestigungselemente M-S037314 2
26 Saugfuß M-S030048 4

Ohne Abbildung:
115 V Netzkabel M-S037020 1
Europäischer Kabelsatz M-S037286 1
UK Kabelsatz M-S045177 1

251 Wedcor Ave.  Wabash, IN  46992
Fax (260) 563-4575
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IEVADS:
Mçs pateicamies Jums, ka Jûs izvçlçjieties pirkt Martin Yale Joggers, modeli 400. Joggers, modelis 400 ir viegli lietojams un
apkopjams. Tomçr, mçs iesakâm ar maðînu iepazîties un rûpîgi izlasît ðo lietoðanas instrukciju.
BRÎDINÂJUMS: ÐAJÂ MAÐÎNÂ IR KUSTÎGAS DETAÏAS, KURAS VAR SATVERT MATUS VAI BRÎVI
NOKARÂJUÐOS APGÇRBU UN TAJÂ VAR TIKT IESPIESTI PIRKSTI. EKSPLUATÂCIJAS UN APKOPES LAIKÂ
TURIET DROÐÂ ATTÂLUMÂ NO KUSTÎGÂM DETAÏÂM ROKAS, MATUS UN BRÎVI KARÂJOÐOS APGÇRBU.
PIRMS APKOPES DARBU VEIKÐANAS VAI IERÎCES IZJAUKÐANAS ATVIENOJIET IERÎCI NO STRÂVAS
PADEVES.

UZMANÎBU: IEBÛVÇTÂM IERÎCÇM PIESLÇGUMA KONTAKTLIGZDAI JÂATRODAS IERÎCES TUVUMÂ UN PIE
TÂS IR JÂBÛT BRÎVAI PIEEJAI.

UZSTÂDÎÐANA:
Izòemiet Joggeru no iepakojuma. Izskrûvçjiet apakðâ esoðâs 2 skrûves, ar kurâm ir piestiprinâts Joggers iepakoðanas mater-
iâls.

Pieslçdziet ierîci pie piemçrotas kontaktligzdas. IESLÇDZIET Jogger, lai to veiktu, nospiediet
IESLÇGÐANAS/IZSLÇGÐANAS pârslçdzamâ slçdþa ‚I' pusi: Ievietojiet papîru.

APKOPE:
Ik pçc 6 mçneðiem iesmçrçjiet visus gultòus ar vieglu eïïu. Vajadzîbas gadîjumâ, laiku pa laikam novâciet nogulsnes uz
gultòiem ar suku vai saspiesta gaisa strûklu. Gultòu atraðanâs vietas norâdîtas detaïu sarakstâ.

DETAÏU SARAKSTS
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IISSTTRRUUZZIIOONNII DD''UUSSOO
MARTIN YALE JOGGER
MODELLI P-M400000 & P-M400220

"Il CAMPIONE di qualità tra i modelli 
Jogger "

Costruito e prodotto negli Stati Uniti da 

Jogger, n° di serie________________________

LIETOÐANAS INSTRUKCIJA
MARTIN YALE JOGGER

MODELIS P-M400000 & P-M400220

"LÎDERIS kvalitâtes ziòâ no Jogger
modeïiem"

Konstruçts un izgatavots Amerikâ, firmâ 

Joggers, sçrijas Nr.___________________________
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IINTRODUZIONE:
Vi ringraziamo di aver acquistato uno Jogger  MY, modello 400. Si tratta di un modello di
jogger di uso semplice e ridotta manutenzione. Consigliamo in ogni caso di entrare in con-
fidenza con la macchina e di studiare con attenzione le istruzioni d'uso.
AVVERTENZA: QUESTA MACCHINA CONTIENE PARTI MOBILI, QUINDI FARE ATTENZIONE A
CAPELLI O ABITI AMPI CHE POTRBBERO IMPIGLIARSI. LE DITA POTREBBERO ESSERE
SCHIACCIATE. DURANTE IL FUNZIONAMENTO E LA MANUTENZIONE. NON AVVICINARSI
CON MANI, CAPELLI E ABITI AMPI ALLE PARTI MOBILI. PRIMA DI ESEGUIRE LAVORI DI
MANUTENZIONE O DI SMONTARE LA MACCHINA, TOGLIERE TENSIONE ALL'APPARECCHIO.
ATTENZIONE: IN CASO DI APPARECCHI AD INCASSO LA PRESA DI CORRENTE DOVREBBE TROVARSI
NELLE VICINANZE DELL'APPARECCHIO ED ESSERE DI LIBERO ACCESSO. 

INSTALLAZIONE:
Prelevate l'apparecchio dall'imballo. Svitate le due viti dal lato inferiore che fissano il materiale d'imballo all'ap-
parecchio.

Collegate l'apparecchio ad una presa appropriata. Accendete l'apparecchio premendo sulla ‚I' dell'interruttore
ON/OFF. Inserite la carta.  

MANUTENZIONE:
Lubrificate i cuscinetti ogni 6 mesi con  olio leggero. Se necessario, eliminate di tanto in
tanto, con una spazzola o mediante aria compressa, i depositi sui cuscinetti. Le posizioni
dei cuscinetti  sono indicate nell'elenco parti.

ELENCO PARTI

CHIAVE   DESCRIZIONE          N° PEZZ    QUANTITA'
1 fondo M-O400001  1
2 copertura, destra W-O400002 1
3 copertura, sinistra W-O400003 1
4 interruttore M-S033053 1
5 tampone M-S030045    12
6 parete laterale, destra W-O400008 1
7 parete laterale, sinistra W-O400009 1
8 supporto laterale, destra W-O400010 2

10 ripiano in legno, inferiore M-O400006 1
11 ripiano in legno, posteriore M-O400007 1
12 molla M-S031074 8
13 motore (110V) M-S021064 1
13 motore (220VAC) M-S021065 1
14 piastra base motore W-O400014 1

CHIAVE   DESCRIZIONE          N° PEZZ    QUANTITA'
15 albero secondario M-O400005 1
16 flangia cuscinetto M-S013010 1
17 collare M-S037302 2
18 guarnizione in nylon M-S019041 2
20 contrappesi W-O400004 14
22 cuscinetti M-S013047 1
23 supporto motore W-O400013 1
24 giunto motore W-O400012 1
25 elementi di fissaggio M-S037314 2
26 piedino a ventosa M-S030048 4

Senza immagine
115 V cavo rete M-S037020 1
fascio cavi europeo M-S037286 1
fascio cavi UK M-S045177 1

251 Wedcor Ave.  Wabash, IN  46992
Fax (260) 563-4575
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